

No. 19-1102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONTAE SMALL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER LYNCH
Counsel of Record
ANDREW CROCKER
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
jlynch@eff.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

295137



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CELLPHONES CONTAIN VAST AMOUNTS OF HIGHLY PERSONAL INFORMATION ACCESSIBLE ANYWHERE THE DEVICE IS, EVEN IF THEY ARE LOST OR MISPLACED	4
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT “ABANDONMENT DOCTRINE” SHOULD NOT APPLY TO CELLPHONES BECAUSE THEY ARE UNLIKE OTHER PERSONAL EFFECTS IN ABANDONMENT CASE LAW	9
A. A Pre-digital Doctrine Allowing Physical Searches Cannot Be Mechanically Applied to Searches of Digital Data	9
B. The Rationale Supporting the Abandonment Doctrine Does Not Support Searches of Digital Data on Cellphones.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Due to the Nature of Cellphones, Courts Should Rarely if Ever Hold that Devices Are Abandoned.....	13
III. EVEN IF THE ABANDONMENT DOCTRINE ALLOWS SEIZURES OF CELLPHONES, SUBSEQUENT WARRANTLESS SEARCHES VIOLATE THEFOURTH AMENDMENT.....	16
A. The Seizure of a Warrantless Device Must Be Distinguished from Its Subsequent Search	16
B. Applying the Abandonment Doctrine to Cellphones Would Create a Loophole in <i>Riley</i> that Would Undermine the Court’s Reasoning	19
IV. Certiorari is Necessary to Address Judicial Disagreement on the Application of the Abandonment Doctrine to Cellphones	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960)	3, 12
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982)	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	12
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	10
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	1, 3, 10
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	24
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	21
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	21
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	17
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 815 S.E.2d 761 (2018).....	22
<i>State v. Hemptele</i> , 576 A.2d 793 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1990).....	12
<i>State v. K.C.</i> , 207 So. 3d 951 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	23
<i>State v. Moore</i> , No. 2017-002479, 2020 WL 811715 (S.C. Feb. 19, 2020).....	22
<i>State v. Randolph</i> , 120 A.3d 237 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2015) ..	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Samalia</i> , 375 P.3d 1082 (Wash. 2016)	22
<i>State v. Valles</i> , 925 N.W.2d 404 (N. Dak. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Artis</i> , 919 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)	22-23
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)	16
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>United States v. Colbert</i> , 474 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1973)	13
<i>United States v. Crumble</i> , 878 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Ganius</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 74 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 689 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Hoey</i> , 983 F.2d 890 (8th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Hulscher</i> , No. 4:16-CR-40070-01-KES, 2017 WL 657436 (D.S.D. Feb. 17, 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	1, 6
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Nowak</i> , 825 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2016).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	10
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Small</i> , 944 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	16
 Other Authorities	
1 John Wesley Hall Jr, Search and Seizure § 19.07 (2019) (LexisNexis)	14
Aaron Smith, <i>Americans’ experiences with data security</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 26, 2017) ...	6, 9
Andrew Perrin, <i>10 facts about smartphones as the iPhone turns 10</i> , Pew Research Center (June 28, 2017)	9
Calla Dietrick, <i>Smartphone thefts drop as kill switch usage grows</i> , Consumer Reports (June 11, 2015).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Chris V. Nicholson, <i>Financial dangers of a lost smartphone</i> , Bankrate (Sep. 17, 2014)	8
Emily A. Vogels, <i>Millennials stand out for their technology use, but older generations also embrace digital life</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept. 9, 2019)	4
Ericsson, <i>Ericsson Mobility Report</i> (Nov. 2019).	4
Jacob Kastanakes, <i>Apple and Samsung settle seven-year-long patent fight over copying the iPhone</i> , The Verge (Jun. 2018)	20
Lee Bell, <i>What is caching and how does it work?</i> , Wired UK (May 7, 2017)	7
Peter Mell & Timothy Grance, <i>The NIST Definition of Cloud Computing</i> [Special Pub. 800-145], National Institute of Standards and Technology (Sept. 2011)	6
Pew Research Center, <i>A third of Americans live in a household with three or more smartphones</i> (May 25, 2017).	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019)	4, 7
Samsung, <i>Galaxy S20</i>	5
Sarah Perez, <i>Report: Smartphone owners are using 9 apps per day, 30 per month</i> , TechCrunch (May 4, 2017)	6
Sujeong Lim, <i>Average Storage Capacity in Smartphones to Cross 80GB by End-2019</i> , Counterpoint (Mar. 16, 2019)	5
